Net sales after eliminations $ 845,757   $ 697,223   21.3 % $ 2,422,810   $ 1,996,551   21.3 %

Change

Three Months Ended September 30,  Nine Months Ended September 30,

2021 2020 Change  2021 2020

MARGIN RECONCILIATION
($ in 000s)

20

Gross profit, as reported $ 250,291   $ 198,328   $ 691,229   $ 548,341

Gross margin, as reported 29.6   % 28.4   % 28.5   % 27.5   %

Rationalization charges —   (63)   —   1,016

COVID-19 pay —   273   592   755

Gross profit, as adjusted $ 250,291   $ 198,538   $ 691,821   $ 550,111

Gross margin, as adjusted 29.6   % 28.5   % 28.6   % 27.6   %

Operating profit, as reported - segments $ 152,208   $ 115,929   $ 403,151   $ 294,748

General corporate expense, net (10,812)   (8,032)   (24,124)   (24,610)

Intercompany eliminations (7,590)   (6,374)   (21,050)   (18,169)

Operating profit, as reported $ 133,806   $ 101,523   $ 357,977   $ 251,969

Operating margin, as reported 15.8   % 14.6   % 14.8   % 12.6   %

Rationalization charges —   (274)   16   2,102

Acquisition related costs
1

3,634   142   5,844   338

Refinancing costs —   —   —   57

COVID-19 pay —   293   659   984

Operating profit, as adjusted $ 137,440   $ 101,684   $ 364,496   $ 255,450

Operating margin, as adjusted 16.3   % 14.6   % 15.0   % 12.8   %

1
Acquisition related costs include corporate level adjustments as well as segment operating adjustments.

Three Months Ended September 30,

2021 2020

Nine Months Ended September 30,

2021 2020

INCOME PER COMMON SHARE RECONCILIATION

21

($ in 000s except share and per common share amounts)

Income before income taxes, as reported $ 128,369   $ 93,917   $ 326,115   $ 227,673

Rationalization charges —   (274)   16   2,102

Acquisition related costs 3,634   142   5,844   338

Refinancing costs and loss on extinguishment of debt —   —   13,862   290

COVID-19 pay —   293   659   984

Income before income taxes, as adjusted 132,003   94,078   346,496   231,387

Tax rate at 26.0% (34,321)   (24,460)   (90,089)   (60,161)

Income, as adjusted $ 97,682   $ 69,618   $ 256,407   $ 171,226

Income per common share, as adjusted $ 2.95   $ 2.10   $ 7.73   $ 5.14

Weighted average diluted common shares outstanding 33,088,680   33,210,545   33,155,995   33,337,259

Three Months Ended September 30,

2021 2020

Nine Months Ended September 30,

2021 2020

SAME BRANCH AND ACQUISITION NET SALES RECONCILIATION

22

($ in 000s)

Same branch:

Residential $ 610,377 $ 545,688 $ 1,761,630 $ 1,557,954

Commercial 160,856 151,535 489,029 438,597

Same branch net sales 771,233 697,223 2,250,659 1,996,551

Acquisitions (a):

Residential $ 62,050 $ —   $ 140,190 $ —

Commercial 12,474 —   31,961 —

Acquisitions net sales 74,524 —   172,151 —

Total net sales $ 845,757   $ 697,223   $ 2,422,810   $ 1,996,551

(a) Represents current year impact of acquisitions in their first twelve months

2021 2020 2020

Nine Months Ended September 30,

2021

Three Months Ended September 30,

ACQUISITION ADJUSTED NET SALES

23

($ in 000s)

Q1

Net Sales $ 721,487 $ 742,798 $ 834,255 $ 845,757 $ 3,144,297

Acquisitions proforma adjustment
 †

57,830   46,727   4,731   1,336   110,624

Net sales, acquisition adjusted $ 779,317   $ 789,525   $ 838,986   $ 847,093   $ 3,254,921

†
 Trailing 12 months sales have been adjusted for the pro forma effect of acquired branches

Q3

Trailing Twelve

Months Ended

September 30, 2021Q4 Q2

2020 2021

RECONCILIATION GUIDANCE TABLE

24

($ in 000,000)

Low High

Estimated net income $ 273.0   $ 308.7

Adjustments to arrive at estimated EBITDA, as adjusted:

Interest expense and other, net 29.8   27.8

Income tax expense 95.8   108.4

Depreciation and amortization 80.6   78.5